1.21. “Final Approval Hearing” means the Court’s hearing on the Motion for Final
Approval of the Settlement to determine whether to approve finally and implement 
the terms of this Agreement and enter the Judgment. 

1.22. “Gross Settlement Amount” means Two Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars 
($210,000), which is the total amount to be paid by Defendant as provided by this 
Agreement except as provided in Paragraph 9 below if the escalator clause at same is 
triggered. The Gross Settlement Amount will be used to pay Class Members who do 
not opt out of the class aspect of the settlement (the Participating Class Members);

[...]

Accordingly, the Settlement constitutes a compromise of disputed claims and should not be 
construed as or amount to an admission of liability on the part of Defendant, who expressly 
denies all liability. 

3. What are the terms of the Settlement? 

Gross Settlement Amount.  Defendant has agreed to pay an “all in” amount of Two Hundred 
Ten Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($210,000.00) (the “Gross Settlement Amount”) to 
fund the Settlement.  The Gross Settlement Amount will be used to pay the Individual Class 
Payments to Participating Class Members, the Administration Expenses Payment, the Class 
Representative Service Payment, Class Counsel Fees Payment, Class Counsel Litigation